information, under previous UK GAAP. However, for the first IFRS reporting period, being 31 March 2006,
the adjustment between the balance sheet at the comparative period’s reporting date (under the previous
GAAP) and the balance sheet at the start of the first IFRS reporting period must be accounted for as a
change in accounting policy.

The Group has taken advantage of this exemption and has adopted IAS 32 ”Financial Instruments:
Disclosure and Presentation” and IAS 39 “ Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” with effect
from 1 April 2005.  The impact of these standards on the Group’s opening balance sheet is shown below.

The principal impact of the adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39 on the Group’s financial statements relates to the
classification of redeemable preference shares and the recognition of derivative financial instruments.

The adjustments to the opening balance sheet at 1 April 2005 are shown in the table below, only those line
items that have been impacted are shown:

 Opening
balance sheet

under IFRS
Effect of adoption of
IAS 32 and IAS 39

Restated
 opening

position at
1 April 2005

 £m
Reclassification

£m
Remeasurement

£m £m

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 112.2 (0.4) - 111.8
Derivative financial assets - 0.4 5.8 6.2
Current liabilities
Derivative financial liabilities - - (1.6) (1.6)
Non-current liabilities
Long term liabilities (14.8) (0.8) - (15.6)
Deferred tax liabilities (13.0) - (1.5) (14.5)
Impact on net assets (0.8) 2.7

Share capital  1.1 (0.8) - 0.3
Hedging reserve - - 2.6 2.6
Retained earnings 304.8 - 0.1 304.9
Impact on equity (0.8) 2.7

 24

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4 Segmental analysis

(i) Primary segment - analysis by origin

The geographical segment from which the products or services are supplied to a third party or another
segment defines analysis by origin. All licensing activity is recorded in Europe since the Intellectual Property
of Burberry is owned by Burberry Limited, a UK based subsidiary.

(a) Turnover and profit before taxation - by origin of business

Europe comprises operations in France, Germany, Italy, Switzerland and the UK.  North America comprises